(3) Excludes financing liabilities that result from sales of assets that do not qualify as sales for accounting purposes and, therefore, are accounted for as secured financings,

which have no contractual maturity and are amortized over the life of the related assets.
(4) Balances are exclusive of any related discount or unamortized debt issuance costs.

103

Sensitivity Analysis

Fair Value MSRs, Loans Held for Sale, Loans Held for Investment and Related Derivatives

The following table summarizes the estimated change in the fair value of our MSRs, HECM loans held for investment and loans held for sale that we
have elected to carry at fair value as well as any related derivatives at March 31, 2020, given hypothetical instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve.
We used March 31, 2020 market rates to perform the sensitivity analysis. The estimates are based on the interest rate risk sensitive portfolios described in
the preceding paragraphs and assume instantaneous, parallel shifts in interest rate yield curves. These sensitivities are hypothetical and presented for
illustrative purposes only. Changes in fair value based on variations in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship to the change
in fair value may not be linear.

 Change in Fair Value
Dollars in millions Down 25 bps  Up 25 bps
Asset value of securitized HECM loans, net of HMBS-related borrowing $ 3.7  $ (3.7)
Loans held for investment - Unsecuritized HECM loans and tails 0.3  (0.3)
Loans held for sale 2.7  (3.2)
TBA / Forward MBS trades / Interest rate swap futures 15.1  (15.0)

Total 21.8  (22.2)

MSRs (1) (24.1)  27.1
MSRs, embedded in pipeline (0.4)  0.4

Total MSRs (2) (24.5)  27.5

Total, net $ (2.7)  $ 5.3

(1) Primarily reflects the impact of market interest rate changes on projected prepayments on the Agency MSR portfolio and on advance funding costs on the non-Agency

MSR portfolio carried at fair value. Fair value adjustments to our MSRs are offset, in part, by fair value adjustments related to the NRZ financing liabilities, which are
recorded in Pledged MSR liability expense.

(2) Forward mortgage loans only.

Borrowings

The majority of the debt used to finance much of our operations is exposed to interest rate fluctuations. We may purchase interest rate swaps and
interest rate caps to minimize future interest rate exposure from increases in interest rates, or when required by the financing agreements.